FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF SANTA FE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff,
VS. No. D-0101-CR-2017_ (X 9. EO
STN: Not Available
Judge:
MANSOOR KARIMI, MARY MARLOWE SOMMER

Defendant.

CHARGES: Homicide by Vehicle (Reckless) Homicide by Vehicle (Reckless) Failure to Give
Information and Render Aid - Accident with Great Bodily Harm or Death

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

Count 1: HOMICIDE BY VEHICLE (0017), in that on or about the 16" day of December, 2016,
in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, the above-named Defendant did kill a human being, to wit:
CHRISTOPHER BYRANT, while in the unlawful operation of a motor vehicle, while violating
NMSA 1978, Section 66-8-113 Reckless Driving, contrary to NMSA 1978, Sections 66-8-101(A)
and 66-8-113.

Count2: HOMICIDE BY VEHICLE (0017), in that on or about the 16" day of December, 2016,
in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, the above-named Defendant did kill a human being, to wit: [IVAN
SWEATT, while in the unlawful operation of a motor vehicle, while violating NMSA 1978, Section
66-8-113 Reckless Driving, contrary to NMSA 1978, Sections 66-8-101(A) and 66-8-113.

Count3: DUTY TO GIVE INFORMATION AND RENDER AID (6689) , that on or about the
16™day of December, 2016, in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, the above-named Defendant did drive

any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person or damage to any
vehicle which is driven or attended by any person shall give his name, address and the registration
number of the vehicle he is driving and shall upon request exhibit his driver's license to the person
struck or the driver or occupant of or person attending any vehicle collided with and shall render to
any person injured in such accident reasonable assistance, including the carrying or the making of
arrangements for the carrying, of such person to a physician, surgeon or hospital for medical or
surgical treatment if it is apparent that such treatment is necessary or if such carrying is requested
by the injured person, contrary to NMSA 1978, Section 66-7-203.
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The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based are
James Plummer.
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I hereby certify that the foregoing instrument is a &, aag  Bill.

DATE:__03]23|11)

APPROVED:

JOHNRYSANEK

Deputy District Attorney

REFERRAL AGENCY: Santa Fe Police Department
CASE NUMBER : SFPD 16-020874
DA FILE NUMBER: SF 16-3550






